# **ARKANSAS SENATE** 92nd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2019

# **Amendment Form**

### Subtitle of House Bill No. 1564

TO ESTABLISH THE PUBLIC SAFETY ACT OF 2019; TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1985; AND TO DEVELOP A NEXT GENERATION 911 SYSTEM.

## Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 1564

Amend House Bill No. 1564 as engrossed, H3/12/19 (version: 03/12/2019 12:52:11 PM)

Page 2, delete lines 20 and 21, and substitute the following: "SECTION 3. Arkansas Code §§ 12-10-301 to 12-10-317 are amended to read as follows:"

AND

Page 12, delete lines 6 through 8, and substitute the following:
 "(1)(A) Developing a plan no later than January 1, 2022, to
provide funding for no more than seventy-seven (77) public safety answering
points to operate in the state.
 (B) If the board determines it is necessary, the board may
provide funding for more or fewer than seventy-seven (77) public safety
answering points with a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the board;"

AND

Page 22, delete line 15, and substitute the following:
 "SECTION 4. Arkansas Code § 12-10-318 is amended to read as follows:
 12-10-318. Emergency telephone service charges - Imposition -"

AND

Page 23, line 33, delete "subdivision (b)(1)(A)" and substitute "subdivision (b)(1)(A) subdivisions (b)(1)(A)-(C)"

AND

Page 24, line 5, delete "<u>subdivision (b)(1)(A)</u>" and substitute "<u>subdivisions (b)(1)(A)-(C)</u>"

AND



Page 31, delete line 18, and substitute the following:
 "SECTION 5. Arkansas Code §§ 12-10-319 and 12-10-320 are repealed.
 12-10-319. Emergency telephone service charges - Reduction,"

#### AND

Page 33, delete line 7, and substitute the following:
 "SECTION 6. Arkansas Code §§ 12-10-321 through 12-10-323 are amended
to read as follows:
 12-10-321. 911 centers Public safety answering points - Bonds."

#### AND

Page 36, delete lines 35 and 36, and substitute the following:
 "SECTION 7. Arkansas Code § 12-10-325 is amended to read as follows:"

#### AND

Page 38, delete line 23, and substitute the following:
 "SECTION 8. Arkansas Code § 12-10-326 is amended to read as follows:
 12-10-326. Prepaid wireless E911 service charges public safety charge"

#### AND

Page 38, line 34, delete "§ 26-52-106;" and substitute "§ 26-53-106;"

#### AND

Page 42, delete line 8, and substitute the following:
 "SECTION 9. Arkansas Code § 12-10-327 is amended to read as follows:
 12-10-327. Restriction on creation of public safety answering point."

#### AND

Page 42, line 16, delete "SECTION 5." and substitute "SECTION 10."

AND

Page 43, delete line 18, and substitute the following: "year 2021 and each successive fiscal year.

SECTION 11. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 4 and 8 of this act are effective on and after October 1, 2019."

 The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and \_\_\_\_\_\_\_

 By: Senator Rapert

 JMB/JMB - 03-18-2019 10:05:48

 JMB396